

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

vs.

ARTEM VAULIN, also known as “tirm”

No. 16 CR 438–1

Judge John Z. Lee

**RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT ARTEM VAULIN’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, by its attorney, ZACHARY T. FARDON, United States Attorney for the Northern District of Illinois, submits the following response to defendant’s motion to dismiss.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	1
I.	This Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion Without Prejudice, Permitting Him to Refile When He Appears Here .....	1
II.	If this Court Decides to Address the Merits Before the Defendant Appears, It Should Deny the Motion to Dismiss .....	4
1.	Defendant May Be Liable for Conspiring to Commit and Aiding and Abetting Criminal Copyright Infringement Through the Operation of Torrent Websites .....	4
2.	The Indictment Validly Charges the Defendant with Conspiring to Commit and Aiding and Abetting Copyright Infringement.....	9
3.	The Indictment Properly Charges Infringement in the United States .....	15
4.	The Indictment’s Allegations Regarding the Direct–Download Websites Are Not Vague.....	16
III.	CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Appleyard v. Massachusetts*, 203 U.S. 222 (1906) ..... 2

*Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia*, 542 U.S. 367 (2004) ..... 4

*In re Assets of Martin*, 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 1

*In re Grand Jury Subpoenas*, 179 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 1

*In re Hijazi*, 589 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 2, 3, 4

*Litecubes, LLC v. N. Light Prod., Inc.*, 523 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 15

*Los Angeles News Serv. v. Reuters Television Int’l, Ltd.*, 149 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Education*, 150 F. App’x 136 (3rd Cir. 2005) ..... 1

*Patterson v. McLean Credit Union*, 491 U.S. 164 (1989) ..... 7

*Pinkerton v. United States*, 328 U.S. 640 (1946) ..... 5

*Russell v. United States*, 369 U.S. 749 (1962)..... 10

*Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studies, Inc.*, 464 U.S. 417 (1984) ..... 7

*Subafilms, Ltd. v. MGM–Pathe Commc’ns Co.*, 24 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 15

*Tire Eng’g & Distribution, LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co.*, 682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 15

*United States v. Catino*, 735 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 2

*United States v. Cross*, 816 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 6

*United States v. Debrow*, 346 U.S. 374 (1953) ..... 9

*United States v. Eagleson*, 874 F.Supp. 27 (D. Mass. 1994) ..... 2

*United States v. Eng*, 951 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 1

*United States v. Fassnacht*, 332 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 10, 14

*United States v. Gooch*, 120 F.3d 78 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 13

*United States v. Grajales-Lemos*, No. CR 94-621, 2012 WL 1405712  
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2012)..... 2

*United States v. Hach*, 162 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 5

*United States v. Jones*, 678 F.2d 102 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 6

*United States v. Marshall*, 856 F.2d 896 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 2

*United States v. May*, 625 F.2d 186 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 6

*United States v. McNeese*, 901 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 10

*United States v. Newman*, 755 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 6

*United States v. Oliveri*, 190 F. Supp. 2d 933 (S.D. Tex. 2001) ..... 2

*United States v. Pino-Perez*, 870 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 5

*United States v. Rebolledo-Delgadillo*, 820 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 5

*United States v. Slater*, 348 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 6

*United States v. Smith*, 230 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 10

*United States v. Stanzone*, 391 F. Supp. 1201 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) ..... 2

*United States v. Stevens*, 543 F. Supp. 929 (N.D. Ill. 1982) ..... 6

*United States v. White*, 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 10, 17

*United States v. Yashar*, 166 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 13

*United States v. Yeh*, 2013 WL 2146572 (D. Cal. May 15, 2013)..... 2

*Update Art, Inc. v. Modin Publ'g Ltd.*, 843 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 15

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 506(a) ..... 6, 8

17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)(A) ..... 11, 13

17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)(C) ..... 11, 12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 5, 6, 8, 14

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 5, 6, 8, 10, 14

18 U.S.C. § 2319(b)(1) ..... 11, 13  
 18 U.S.C. § 2319(d)(2) ..... 11, 12, 13  
 18 U.S.C. § 3290..... 2

**FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 7(c)(1) ..... 9, 17  
 Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12(b)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Copyright Law Revision: Hearings on H.R. 2223 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House Judiciary Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 157 (May 8, 1975) ..... 8*  
 James Lincoln Young, *Criminal Copyright Infringement and a Step Beyond*, 30 Copyright L. Symp. (ASCAP) 157 (1983) ..... 8  
 M. Cherif Bassiouni, *International Extradition: United States Law and Practice* 828 (5th ed. 2007) ..... 2  
*Nimmer on Copyright* § 15.01[A][2] (2015) ..... 8  
 S. 968, 112th Cong. § 6(a) (2011) ..... 7 n.1  
*Statements on Introduced Bills and Joint Resolutions*, 157 Cong. Rec. S. 2932 (May 12, 2011) ..... 7  
*The Criminalization of Copyright Infringement in the Digital Era*, 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1705 n.39 (1999)..... 8
